

No. 20-1029

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING  
OF AUSTIN, LLC, et al.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

Jeffrey M. Schwab  
*Counsel of Record*  
Reilly Stephens  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
141 W. Jackson St. #1065  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 637-2280  
jschwab@libertyjustice-  
center.org

September 29, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. *Reed* clarified this Court’s analysis as to when a restriction on speech was content-based and thus subject to strict scrutiny..... 3

II. Accepting the City of Austin’s arguments would require this Court to overturn *Reed*..... 9

III. None of the factors for overturning this Court’s precedent support overturning *Reed*..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	1
<i>Berger. v City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U. S. 410 (1993) .....	7–8
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	3
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	8
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	1, 13
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 768 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U. S. 808 (1991) .....	12
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	3, 7
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	7

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	6
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 755 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
Austin City Code § 25-10-3(11) (2014).....	9
Austin City Code § § 25-10-102(6) (2014) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Enrique Armijo, <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> : <i>Relax, Everybody</i> , 58 B.C. L. Rev. 66 (2017) .....	6, 8
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>In Defense of Content Regulation</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1427 (2017).....	3
David L. Hudson, Jr., <i>The Content- Discrimination Principle and the Impact of Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 70 Case W. Res. 259 (2019) .....	3, 5
Dan V. Kozlowski and Derigan Silver, <i>Measuring Reed’s Reach: Content- Discrimination in the U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeals after Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 24 Comm. L. & Pol’y 191 (2019) .....	14, 15
Genevieve Lakier, <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , <i>Arizona, and the Rise of the Anticlassificatory First Amendment</i> , 2016 Sup. Ct. Rev. 233.....	3, 4, 5

Joseph Mead, *Why We Need Reed: Unmasking Pretext in Anti-Panhandling Legislation*, 7 ConLawNOW 37, 29 (2015). ..... 4, 5, 15

Susan H. Williams, *Content Discrimination and the First Amendment*, 139 U. PA. L. Rev. 615, 616 (1991) ..... 3
